



Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

January 27, 2023

TO: ATTACHED MAILING LIST as bcc

RESCISSION OF MASTER WATER RECYCLING REQUIREMENTS AND WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS, DISINFECTED TERTIARY RECYCLED WATER, BOARD ORDER NO. R6V-2009-0035 FOR MAMMOTH COMMUNITY WATER DISTRICT, MONO COUNTY

Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) staff are proposing to rescind waste discharge requirements for Mammoth Community Water District (Board Order No.R6V-2009-0035). If you are interested in reviewing and providing written comments regarding the tentative rescission of waste discharge requirements for Mammoth Community Water District (Board Order No. R6V-2009-0035). Please also complete the following steps:

- Include the subject line "Mammoth Community Water District Rescission WDID No. 6B260903003 Comments"
- Address to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region, attention of John Yu
- Send comments by February 24, 2023
- Send via email to Lahontan@waterboards.ca.gov or mail to 15095 Amargosa Rd., Bldg. 2 - Suite 210, Victorville, CA 92394

In addition to or instead of written comments, you can provide verbal comments during the scheduled Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board meeting. This item is tentatively scheduled for consideration during the regular board meeting on April 26 and 27, 2023. You can view the Water Board's meeting agenda 10 days before the meeting on our web site to ensure the item remains scheduled for that meeting. If you need further information regarding this meeting, please contact our office at (760) 241-6583.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the enclosed documents, please contact John Yu, Water Resource Control Engineer at (760) 241-7309 or john.yu@waterboards.ca.gov, and/or Ghasem Pour-ghasemi, Senior Water Resource Control Engineer at (760) 241-2434 or ghasem.pour-ghasemi@waterboards.ca.gov.

Enc: Tentative Rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements, Mammoth Community Water District

PETER C. PUMPHREY, CHAIR | MICHAEL R. PLAZIAK, PG, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD LAHONTAN REGION

BOARD ORDER NO. R6V-2023-TENTATIVE WDID NO. 6B260903003

RESCISSION OF MASTER WATER RECYCLING REQUIREMENTS AND WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS, DISINFECTED TERTIARY RECYCLED WATER, BOARD ORDER NO. R6V-2009-0035

FOR

MAMMOTH COMMUNITY WATER DISTRICT

Mono County

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Water Board) finds:

1. Facility Description

The Mammoth Community Water District (District) is located at 1315 Meridian Boulevard, Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546, approximately 1.5 miles east of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, in the southwestern part of Mono County.

The District collects, treats, and disposes of domestic wastewater generated in the District's service area that encompasses an area of approximately 3,640 acres. Since adopting Board Order No. R6V-2009-0035, the District has been providing recycled water to the Sierra Star Golf Course, Snowcreek Golf Course, and users that have been issued a permit under their Trucked Recycled Water Program.

2. Discharger

Mammoth Community Water District owns and operates the regional Wastewater Treatment Plant.

3. Permit History

The Water Board adopted Board Order R6V-2009-0035 on June 10, 2009. The order established water recycling requirements (WRRs) for recycled water that is produced, administered, and distributed by Mammoth Community Water District.

4. Reason for Action

The District is proposing a change from the current WRRs to the State Water Resources Control Board's (State Water Board's) Order, WQ 2016-0068-DDW Water Reclamation Requirement for Recycled Water Uses (General Order), which will allow them to act as an Administrator for recycled water within their service area.

Therefore, enrollment under the General Order requires rescinding the existing WRRs.

5. California Environmental Quality Act

Rescission of the WRRs is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code section 21000, et seq.) in accordance with the California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 15321 (a)(2), Enforcement Actions by Regulatory Agencies.

6. Notification of Interested Parties

The Water Board has notified the Discharger and interested parties and agencies of its intent to rescind Board Order No. R6V-2009-0035. No comments were received during the public review period for the rescission order.

7. Public Meeting

The Water Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of Board Order No. R6V-2009-0035.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT pursuant to Water Code sections 13260 and 13263, Board Order No. R6V-2009-0035 is hereby rescinded except for enforcement purposes.

I, Michael R. Plaziak, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region, on April 26, 2023.

MICHAEL R. PLAZIAK EXECUTIVE OFFICER